

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SUNOCO PIPELINE, L.P.,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-01760-TSC

**PROPOSED BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF**

Paul V. Lettow (D.C. Bar No. 502440)
Andrew R. Varcoe (D.C. Bar No. 473834)
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

John P. Elwood (D.C. Bar No. 452726)
Janine M. Lopez* (D.C. Bar No. 1685754)
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
John.Elwood@arnoldporter.com

**Application for admission to
D.D.C. pending*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. Sunoco Has Stated a Cognizable Reverse-FOIA Claim Under Well-Settled Precedent.....4

II. The Agency’s Decision to Disclose Sunoco’s Modeling Information Was Arbitrary, Capricious, and Not in Accordance with Law6

 A. The Agency Failed to Provide a Reasoned Explanation for Concluding that Disclosure Would Not Endanger the Safety of Individuals.....7

 B. The Agency Arbitrarily Concluded that Factual Safety Information Is Not “Commercial” Within the Meaning of Exemption 410

III. The Government’s Position Would Jeopardize Public Safety and the Government’s Ability to Obtain Important Safety Information11

 A. Disclosure Could Put Sensitive Information in the Hands of Malicious Actors11

 B. Release of Sunoco’s Data Would Undermine Incentives to Cooperate with Widespread Government Requests for Information13

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Nat'l Mediation Bd.</i> , 588 F.2d 863 (2d Cir. 1978)..... | 13 |
| <i>Baker & Hostetler LLP v. U.S. Dep't of Com.</i> , 473 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 10 |
| <i>Canadian Com. Corp. v. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 514 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | 4, 6 |
| <i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)..... | 5 |
| * <i>CNA Fin. Corp. v. Donovan</i> , 830 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... | 4, 5 |
| * <i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. NRC</i> , 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992) (en banc)..... | 6, 10, 13 |
| * <i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. NRC</i> , 830 F.2d 278 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... | 10 |
| <i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. NHTSA</i> , 244 F.3d 144 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... | 4 |
| <i>Data-Prompt, Inc. v. Cisneros</i> , No. 94-5133, 1995 WL 225725 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 5, 1995)..... | 6 |
| <i>EPIC v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 777 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 7 |
| <i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982)..... | 2 |
| <i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)..... | 11, 15 |
| <i>Forest Cty. Potawatomi Cmty. v. Zinke</i> , 278 F. Supp. 3d 181 (D.D.C. 2017)..... | 14 |
| <i>Henson v. HHS</i> , 892 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2018)..... | 14 |

Inner City Press/Cmty. on the Move v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.,
463 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2006).....3

Lion Raisins, Inc. v. USDA,
354 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2004)3

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force,
375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....6

**Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....5, 7, 8

Nadler v. FDIC,
92 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1996)3

Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Morton,
498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....13

Pub. Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. v. FDA,
704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....4, 11

**Pub. Emps. for Env’t. Resp. v. U.S. Section, Int’l Boundary and Water Comm’n*,
U.S.-Mex., 740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....7, 8

Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc. v. FCC,
229 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....5

Sharyland Water Supply Corp. v. Block,
755 F.2d 397 (5th Cir. 1985)13

Story of Stuff Project v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
366 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2019).....13

United Techs. Corp. ex rel. Pratt & Whitney v. FAA,
102 F.3d 688 (2d Cir. 1996).....3, 14

United Techs. Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....5

Utah v. DOI,
256 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 2001)3, 13

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4)10

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(F).....7

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....2, 5

18 U.S.C. § 905.....4

Rules and Regulations

49 C.F.R. § 194.10113

49 C.F.R. § 194.10513

49 C.F.R. § 192.91114

49 C.F.R. § 195.45214

49 C.F.R. § 1520.1512

Improving the Nation’s Cybersecurity, Exec. Order No. 14,028, 86 Fed. Reg. 26,633 (May 17, 2021).....9

Other Authorities

Cong. Rsch. Serv., IN11667, *Colonial Pipeline: The DarkSide Strikes* (May 11, 2021).....12

Dep’t of Justice, *Guide to the Freedom of Information Act: Exemption 4* (Oct. 9, 2019)4

Env’t Prot. Agency, *Partnership Programs* (last visited Oct. 22, 2021).....15

Fed. Aviation Admin., *Partnership for Safety Plan Program* (last updated Feb. 3, 2021)15

Occupational Safety & Health Admin., *Strategic Partnerships Overview* (last visited Oct. 22, 2021).....15

PHMSA Fed. Advisory Comm., *Pipeline Safety Voluntary Information-Sharing System Recommendation Report* (Apr. 2019).....15

Remarks of Acting PHMSA Administrator Tristan Brown at API’s Midstream Committee Meeting (May 26, 2021)8

S. Rep. No. 89-813 (1965).....6

Transp. Sec. Admin., Security Directive Pipeline-2021-01 (May 28, 2021).....12

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-21-105263, *Critical Infrastructure Protection: TSA Is Taking Steps to Address Some Pipeline Security Program Weaknesses* (July 27, 2021)9, 12
